
400 

BEL L SQUTH 


Marsha ll M. Criser IIIBeliSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
Vice PresidentRegulatory & External Affairs 
Regulatory & External Affairs 150 South Monroe Street 

8502247798Tallahas see, FL 32301-1556 
.?­Fax 850 224 5073 

ma rs hall. crise r@bellsouth.com 

November 30,2004 

_. 

Mrs. Blanca S. Bayo 
Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Re: Approval of two Amendments to the Interconnection, Unbundling, Resale and Collocation 
Agreement between BeliSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BeIiSouth") and Image Access 
Communications, Inc. d/b/a NewPhone 

Dear Mrs. Bayo: 

Please find enclosed for filing and approval, the original and two copies of BeliSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc.'s two Amendments to Interconnection, Unbundling, Resale and 
Collocation Agreement with Image Access Communications, Inc. d/b/a NewPhone 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call Robyn Holland at (850) 222-9380. 

Very truly yours, 

11\ ~CAWLI\1 t 
R gulatory Vice President 

I 2 7 3 I NO 30 r! 

FPSC -COrIMISSIOI~ eL F 

mailto:r@bellsouth.com


Amendment to the Agreement 
Between 

Image Access, Inc. d/b/a New Phone 
and 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
Date 6/19/2002 

Pursuant to this Amendment, (the “Amendment”), Jinage Access, Inc. d/b/a New 
Phone and Image Access Communications, Inc. d/b/a New Phone (Inmge Access), and BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Lnc. (“BellSouth”), hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties,” 
hereby agree to ainend that certain Interconnection Agreement between the Parties dated 
6/19/2002 (“Agreement”) to be effective after the date of the last signature executing the 
Amendment (“Effective Date”). 

WHEREAS, BellSouth and Image Access entered into the Agreement on 
6/19/2002, and; 

WHEREAS, BellSouth and Image Access are amending the Adoption of 
Agreements provision of the Agreement pursuant to the FCC’s Second Report and Order, WC 
Docket No. 01 -338, issued on July 13, 2004; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein 
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties hereby covenant and agree as follows: 

I .  The Parties agree to delete Sectjon 20.1 ofthe General Terms and Conditions and 
replace it with the following: 

20.1 Pursuant to 47 USC 6 252(i) and 47 C.F.R. 4 5 1.809, BellSouth shall make 
available to Image Access any entire intercoivlection agreement f3ed and 
approved pursuant to 47 USC $252. The adopted agreement shall apply to the 
same states as the agreement that was adopted, and the term of the adopted 
agreement shall expire on the same date as set forth in the agreement that was 
adopted . 

2. All of the other provisions of the Agreement dated 6/19/2002 shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect. 

3.  Either or both of the Parties are authorized to subinit this Amendment to the 
respective state regulatory authorities for approval subject to Section 252(e) of the 
Federal Telecoilununications Act of 1996. 

Adoption Language Amendment 
Version: O W 3  1/04 

Page I 

[CCCS Amendment 1 of 21 



S ignatwe Page 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement the day and year 
written below. 

BelISouth Telecommunications, Inc. Image Access, h c .  d/b/a New Phone and 
Image Access Communications, Inc. 
d/b/a New Phone 

By: 

Name: h m  ‘flflv 
/ 

[CCCS Amendment 2 of 21 

[CCCS Amendment 2 of 21 



Page 1 

Amendment to the Agreement 
Between 

Image Access, Inc. d/b/a New Phone and Image Access Communications, Xnc. d/b/a New 
Phone 

and 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

Dated 6/19/2002 

Pursuant to this Amendment, (the “Aniendment”), Image Access, Inc. d/b/a New Phone and 
Image Access Communications, Inc, d/b/a New Phone (“New Phone”), and BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc. (“BellSouth”), hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Parties,” 
hereby agree to amend that certain lnterconnection Agreement between the Parties dated 
6/19/2002 (“Agreement”) to be effective 30 days after the date of the last signature executing the 
Amei-tdrnent . 

‘ 

WHEREAS, BellSouth and New Phone entered into the Agreement on 6/19/2002, and; 

WHEREAS, botli Parties agree that an initial New Installation of a 2-Wire Port/Loop 
Combination- Residence line provisioned at a Location where Quickserve is available on the line 
shall incur a Quickserve Non-Recurring Charge (NRC) at the NRC Currently Combined 
Conversion Rate set forth in the Agreement and that any initial New Installatioil of a 2-Wire 
Port/Loop Combination - Residence line provisioned at a location where QuickServc is not 
available, shall incur the Not Currently Combined NRC, First and Additional rates set forth in tlie 
Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of‘ the mutual provisions contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties liereby covenant and agree as follows: 

1 .  The Parties agree to incarporate into Attachment 2 of the Agreement the rates and 
USOCs as set forth in Exhibit 1 of this Amendment attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by this reference. 

2. All of the other provisions of the Agreement, dated 6/19/2002, shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

3. Either or both of tlie Parties are authorized to submit this Amendment to the 
respective state regulatory authorities for approval subject to Section 252(e) of the 
Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996. 

Quickserve Amencinlent 

[CCCS Amendment 1 of 201 



Quick Serve Amendment 
Signature Page 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement the day and year 
written below. 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

By: dd 
Image Access, Inc. d/b/a New Phone, 
and Image Access Communications, 
Inc. d/b/a New Phone 

[CCCS Amendment 2 of 201 

[CCCS Amendment 2 of 201 



Exhibit I 

UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Alabama 
Svc Order Svc Order 
Submitted Submitted 

Elec Manually 
pet LSR per LSR RATE €LEMCNTS Zone BCS usoc RATES (S) lnteri 

CATEGORY 

Attachment: 2 Exhibit: A 
Incremental Incremental Incremental iflaernentat 

Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge - 
Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc 
Order vs. Order E.. Order vs. Order v a  

Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- 
1st , Add'l Disc 1st Disc Add'l 

Version: Quickserve Amendment - ICAAttachment 2 
09/29/04 

OS$ Rates (f) Nonrecurring Nonrecurring Disconnect 
~~ 

First 1 Addl  First Add'l SOMEC 1 SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN 
Rec 

i I 
UNBUNDLED PORTILOOP COMBINATIONS - COST BASED RATES 

NONRECURRING CHARGES (NRCs) - CURRENTLY COMBINED 1 : 1 ; 1 - 1 
Charge at QuickSemce locatlon - Not Conversion of Existing 
SeMce UEPRX URECC O.?O 

Page 1 of 9 

SOMAN SOMAN 

[CCCS Amendment 3 of 201 



Exhibit 1 

Attachment: 2 UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Florida 
Svc Order Svc Order Incremental Incremental 
Submitted Submitted Charge - Charge - 

Elec Manually Manual Svc Manual Svc 
BCS usoc RATES ($) per LSR per LSR Order vs. Order vs. 

Electronic- Electronic- 
qst Add7 

rn 
lnteri Zone 

CATEGORY 

Nonrecurring Nonrecurring Disconnect OSS Rates ($) 
First Add'l First Add'l SOMEC SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN 

~~ 

Rec 

UNBUNDLED PORTlLOOP COMBINATIONS - COST BASED RATES 
INONRECURRING CHARGES (NRCs) - CURRENTLY COMBINED 

RATE ELEMENTS 

Exhibit: A 
Incremental Incremental 

Charge - Charge - 
Manual Svc Manual Svc 
Order vs. Order vs. 

Electronic- Electronic- 
Disc 1st Disc Add'l 

SOMAN SOMAN 

I 2-Wire Voice Grade Loop / Line Port Platform - Installation i I ICharoe at QuickSeMce location - Not Conversion of Existing I I I 1 I I I I 1 I I I 

Version: Quickserve Amendment - 1CA Attachment 2 
09/29/04 

[CCCS Amendment 4 of 201 
Page 2 of 9 



E>I1iMl 

I 

UNBUNDlED NETWORK ELEMENTS -_. 

CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS 

UNBUNDlED PORTIlOOP COMBINATIONS· COST BASED RATES 
NONRECURRING CHARGES NRC•• CURRENTlY COMBINED 

2-W", Voice Grad. loop I line PorI Platform - Installation 
Charge aI QuickServiee location - Not eon",""on d ElOsting 
Service 

-

Intari 
m Zone BCS USOC RATES ($1 

Non......rring
Roe 

First Add'i 

UEPRX URECC 0.10 

Attachment: 2 exhibit: A 
_Order SvcOrder Incremental Incremental Incrwnental In""'mental 
SUbmitted Submitted Charge- Charge- Charge- Charge-

ElK Manually Manual Site ManuaiSve Manual SYe Manual S.., 
perlSR perlSR Order va. Order va. Ordervs. Ordervs. 

EI_nie­ EI_nlc- ElecIronic­ EI_nlc­
lilt Add'! Dlae 1st 01•• Add'! 

Nonroeurrin DlaeonnKl 
---- ­

oss Rates/$)· -- ­

First Add'! SOMEC SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN 

) 


) 


v""""": QuickSe"", Amendmenl·ICAAttadlment 2 

09129/04 Page 3 of 9 


[GGGS Amendment 5 of 20] 



Exhibit 1 

Attachment: 2 UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Kentucky 
Svc Order Svc Order Incremental Incremental 
Submitted Submitted Charge - Charge - 

Elec Manually Manual Svc Manual Svc 
per LSR per LSR Order vs. Order vs. 

Electronic- Electronic- 
1st , Add7 

Zone BCS usoc RATES (I) lnteri 
CATEGORY 

Exhibif: A 
Incremental Incremental 

Charge - Charge - 
Manual Svc Manual Svc 
Order vs. Order v s  

Electronic- Eleetronia 
Disc 1st Disc Add'l 

RATE ELEMENTS 

1 
Nonrecurring I Nonrecurring Disconnect 

Rec First 1 Add'l I First I Add7 SOMEC I SOMAN 1 SOMAN I SOMAN I SOYAN I SOMAN 
I I I I I I f I I I I 1 I 

NONRECURRING CHARGES (NRCS) - CURRENTLY COMBINED 
UNOUNDLED PORTlLOOP COMBINATIONS - COST BASED RATES 

&Wire Voice Grade Loop I Line Port Platform - Installation 
Charge at QulckServtce location - Not Conversion of Existtng 
Semce 

Version: Quickserve Amendment - ICA Attachment 2 
09/29/04 

I 

UEPRX URECC I 0.10 { I I 

[CCCS Amendment 6 of 201 
Page 4 of 9 



Exhibit 1 

UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Louisiana Attachment: 2 
Svc Order SVC Order Incremental Incremental 
Submitfed Submitted Charge - Charge- 

Elec Manually Manual Svc Manual Svc 
per LSR per LSR Order m. Order vs. 

Electronic- Eleetronlc 

CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS Zone BCS usoc RATES (5) lnteri 
m 

1 Add'l 

Exhibit: A 
Incremental Incremental 

Charge - Charge - 
Manual Svc Manual Svc 

Order vs. Order vs. 
Electronic- Electronic- 

Disc 1st Disc Add7 

Version: QuickSem Amendment - ICA Attachment 2 
09129104 

OSS Rates (t) .- Non recuni n g Nonrecuning Disconnect 
First 1 Add'l First Add1 SOMEC SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN S W A N  SOMAN Rec 

I 1 
UNBUNDLED PORTlLOOP COMBINATIONS - COST BASED RATES 

NONRECURRING CHARGES (NRCS) - CURRENTLY COMBINED 1 
%Wire Voice Grade Loop I Line Port Platform - Installation 
Charge at PuickSewice location - Not Conversion of Extsting 
Serwce UEPRX URECC 0.10 

I 
I 1 j j 

[CCCS Amendment 7 of 201 
Page 5 of 9 



Exhibit 1 

Attachmenk 2 Exhibit: A UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Mississippi 
Svc Order Svc Order Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental 
Subrnrtted Submitted Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge - 

Elec Manually Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc 
per LSR per LSR Order v a  Order vs. Order vs. Order VS. 

Electronic- Electronic- Electronic Electronic- 
Add7 Disc 1st Disc Add7 

Zone usoc lnten 
CATEGORY 

1st , 
I I Nonrecurring Disconnect oss Rates (5) Nonrecurring 

First Add7 First Add'l SOMEC SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN S M A N  SOblAN Rec - 
UNBUNDLED PORTlLOOP COMBINATIONS - COST BASED RATES 

INONRECURRING CHARGES (NRCS) - CURRENTLY COMBINED 
2-Wire Voice Grade Loop / Line Port Platform - Installation 
Charge at QuickSemce location - Not Conversion of Exishng 
Service UEF'RX URECC 0 0988 

RATE ELEMENTS BCS RATES (6) 

Version: Quickserve Amendment - ICA Attachment 2 
09/29/04 Page 6 of 9 

[CCCS Amendment 8 of 201 



Exhibit 1 

Attachment: 2 Exhibit: A UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Noah Carolina 
Svc Order Svc Order Incremental lncrernsntal Incremental Incremental 
Submitted Submitted Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge - 

Elac Manually Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc 
per LSR per LSR Order vs. Order vs. Order w. Order VI. 

Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- 
1 st Add'l Disc 1st Disc Add'l 

CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS Zone BCS usoc RATES ($1 lnteri 

i Nonrecurnng 1 Nonrscurnng Disconnect OSS Rates (8) 
First Add'l I First Add'l SOMEC SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN ' 

Rec - 

UNBUNDLED PORTltOOP COMBINATIONS - COST EASED RATES 
NONRECURRING CHARGES (NRCS) - CURRENTLY COMBINED 1 I 

2-Wire Voice Grade Loop I Fine Port Platform - lnstailatron 
Charge at Quickservice location - Not Conversion of Exsting 
SeMm UEPRX URECC 2.77 

4 

Version: QuickServe Amendment - ICAAftachment 2 
ag/zg/M 

[CCCS Amendment 9 of 201 
Page 7 of 9 



Exhibit 1 

UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - South Carolina Attachment: 2 
Svc Order Svc Order Incremental Incremental 
Submitted Submitted Charge - Charge - 

Elec Manually Manual Svc Manual Svc 
m par LSR per LSR Order y8. Order vs. BCS usoc RATES ($1 

Electronic- Electronic- 

lnteri Zone 
CATEGORY 

Add'l 1st , -- Nonrecurring Disconnect OSS Rates (S) 
Nonrecurring 

Add'l SOMEC 1 SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN First Add'l First Rec 

1 
UNBUNDLED PORTlLOOP COMBINATIONS - COST BASED RATES 1 

I ! I NONRECURRING CHARGES (NRCS) - CURRENTLY COMBINED 
Z-Wre Voice Grade Loop / Line Port Platform - Installation 
Charge at QuickSeMce lwation - Not Conversion of Existing 
Service UEPRX URECC 0.10 

RATE ELEMENTS 

Exhibit: A 
Incremental Incremental 

Charge - Charge - 
Manual Svc Manual Svc 
Order vs. Order vs. 

Electronic- Electronic 
Disc 1st Disc Add'l 

SOMAN SOMAN 

Version: QuickServe Amendment - ICA Attachment 2 
09/29/04 

[CCCS Amendment 10 of 201 



Exhibd I 

'UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS -Tennessee 
Svc Order Svc Order 
Submitted Submitted 

Elec Manually 
Zona usoc per LSR per LSR 

lnteri 
CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS 

Exhibit: A Attachment: 2 
1 

lnsrernental Incremental Incremental Incremental 
Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge - 

Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc 
Ord8r vs. Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. 

Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- 
1st Add'l Disc Is: Disc Add'l 

BCS 

R%c 'Nonrecurring' ' Nonrecum'ng Disconnect ass Rates (S) 
First Add'l First I Add'l SOMEC I SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN 

UNBUNDLED PORTILOOP COMBINATIONS - COST BASED RATES 
NONRECURRING CHARGES {NRCS) - CURRENTLY COMBINED 

'2-Wire Voice Grade Loop / tine Port Platform - Installation 
Charge at QUlCkSeMCe location - Not Conversion of Exlsting 
Servlce UEPRX URECC 1.03 15.69 

t 

i 
I 1 1 

I I 

RATES ($1 

Version: Quickserve Amendment - ICA Attachment 2 
09129/04 Page 9 of 9 

[CCCS Amendment 11 of 201 



Exhibit 1 

UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Alabama 
Svc Order Svc Order 
Submitted Submitted 

EIec Manually 
&ne usoc RATES ($) per LSR per LSR 

lnteri 
CATEGORY 

Attachment: 2 Exhibit: A 
Incremental Incremental Incremental incrementa 

Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge - 
Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svt 
Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. 

Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- 
1st , Add'! Disc 1st Disc Add'l 

RATE ELEMENTS 

1 4 , 
OSS Rates (0) Nonrecumng Disconnect 1 Nonrecurring 

First Add'l First Add'l SOMEC SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN 
I Rec 

Note: Thts page is intentionally left blank. 
--11____.-_1__-------.-- 

BCS 

i 
I 

! 

I ~- 

I 

Version: ICA Attachment 2 Page 1 of 9 
ICCCS Amendment I 2  of 201 



Exhibit 1 

I 1 1  I Svc Order I Svc Order 1 Inwemental I Incremental 1 Incremental 1 Incremental 

RATE ELEMENTS 

I 
1 

BCS 

I 1 I 1 
Nonrecurring I Nonrecurring Disconnect oss kat*, (t) ' 

Add'l SOMEC SOMAN I SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN First Add'l 1 Firsi Rec . 
I I 

RATES ($1 I usoc I 
UNBUNDLED PORTiLOOP CQMBlFiAnONS - MARKET RATES 

'NONRECURRING CHARGES (NRCS) - CURRENTLY COMBINED 
2-Wire Voice Grade Loop I Line Port Platform - Instaliation 
Charge at QuickSeMce location - Not Conversion of EdSting 
Sewice 

I I 

i 

Submitted Submittod Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge- 
Elec Manually Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc 

per LSR per LSR Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. 
Electronic- Electmnic- Electronic- Electronic- : 1 1 1st 1 Add'l 1 Disclst  1 DiscAdd'l 

I ! 

UEPRX URECC 41.50 

I 

i i 

Version: Attachment 2 Page 2 of 9 
[CCCS Amendment 13 of 201 



Exhiblt 1 

UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Georgia 
Svc Order Svc Order 
Submitted Submitted 

Elec Manually 
per LSR per LSR Zone BCS usoc RATES ($) lnteri 

CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS 

Exhibit: A Attachment: 2 
Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental 

Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge- 
Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc 
Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. 

Electrortie Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- 
1st Add'l Disc 1st Disc Add7 

Nonrecurring 1 Nonrecurnng Drsmnnect OSS Rates ($) 
First I Add7 1 First Add7 SOMEC SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN Rec 

1 
I UNBUNDLED PORTlLOOP COMBINATIONS - MARKET RATES I 

JNONRECURRING CHARGES (NRCS) - CURRENTLY COMBINED I 
I 2-Wlre Voice Grade Loop I Line Pod Platform - lnstallatlon 

Service 
1 Charge at QuickSeMce location - Not Conversion Of Exrsttng i UEF'RX URECC 41.50 

I 
t 

I 1 

Version: Attachment 2 

SUMAN SOMAN 

[CCCS Amendment I 4  of 201 
Page 3 of 9 



Exhibit 1 

UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Kentucky 
Svc Order Svc Order 
Submitted Submitted 

Elec Manually 
CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS 2one BCS usoc RATES (E) per LSR per LSR 

lnteri 

Attachment: 2 Exhibit: A 
Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental 

Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge - 
Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc 

Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. 
Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- Electmnic- 

1st Add'l Disc 1st Disc Add'l 
1 

1 Nonrecurring Disconnect Nonrecumng 

I 
First 1 Add'l First 1 Add'l Rec 

I .Note: This page IS mtentionally left blank. 

Version: Attachment 2 

OS$ Rates ($) 
SOMEC SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN 1 SOYAN SOMAN 

[CCCS Amendment 15 of 201 

I I I 

Page 4 d 9 

- 1 -  I - -  I I ~~ I I I - I ~ ---I r 
! i I I I 



UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS -Louisiana I AttachmenkP 
Svc Order Svc Order Incremental Incremental 
Submitted Submitted Charge - Charge - 

Elec Maoualty Manual Svc Manual Svc 
CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS Zone BCS usoc RATES ($1 per LSR pet LSR Order vs. Order vs. 

Electronic” Electronic- 
1 st Add7 

lnteri 
m 

I i ICharse at OuickService location - Not Conversion of Existing 1 I I I I I I I I I 1 1 I I I t 

Exhibit: A 
lncremantat Incremental 

Charge - Charge - 
Manual Svc Manual Svc 
Older vs, Order vs. 

Electronic- Electronic- 
Disc 1st Disc Add7 

Version: Attachment 2 

I 
! 

[CCCS Amendment 16 of 201 

Nonrecurring I Nonrecurring Disconnect OSS Rates (8)  
First 1 Add‘l I First I Add’l SOMEC I SOMAN 1 SOMAN 1 SOMAN I SOMAN 1 SOMAN 

Rec 

Page 5 of 9 



Exhibit 1 

UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS - Mississippi 
Svc Order Svc Order 
Submitted Submitted 

Elec Manually 
Zone usoc per LSR per LSR 

lnteri 
CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS 

Attachment: 2 Exhibit: A 
Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental 

Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge - 
Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc 

Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. 
Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- EJectronic- 

1st Add'l Disc 1st Disc Add'l 

3cs 

I 
I 

RATES ($) 

Nonrecurring I Nonrecurring Disconnect 1 oss Rates ($I 
First j Add'l I First I Add'l 1 SOMEC 1 SOMAN SOMAN I SOMAN I SOMAN I SOMAN 

Rec 
I I I I I I I I I I 

I t 1 
! I 

I 1 

t 

--p------------_____ 

I I 
[Note: Thls page IS intentlanatty left blank 

Version: Attachment 2 

I I I f 

Page 6 of 9 
[CCCS Amendment 17 of 201 



Exhibit 1 

Svc Order Svc Order Incremental Incremental incremental Incremental 
Submitted Submitted Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge - 

Elec Manually Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc 
CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS Zone BCS usoc RATES ($) per LSR per LSR Order vs. Order vs. Ofuer vs. Order vs. 

Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- Electronic- 

lnteri 

JNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS -North Carolina Attachment: 2 Exhibit: A 

Version: Attachment 2 

I I I 1  I 

[CCCS Amendment 18 of 201 

1 1st 1 Add'l 1 Disc 1st DircAdd'l I I I 

Page 7 of 9 

1 

1 Nonrecurrrng Nonrecumng Disconnect Oss Rates ($) 
First j Add'l First Add'I SOMEC SOMAN 1 SOMAN SOMAN 1 SOMAN 1 SOMAN ' ReC 

I 
UNBUNDLED PORTlLOOP COMBINATIONS - MARKET RATES 1 1 

lNONRECURRlNG CHARGES (NRCS) * CURRENTLY COMBINED ! I 
&Wire Voice Grade Loop / Line Port Platform - installation 
Charge at QuickSemce location I Not Convenion of Ensting 

I 

Semce UEPRX URECC 41 50 i 
--- 1 I I 

I 



Exhibit 1 

UNBUNDLED NETWORK ELEMENTS -South Carolina 
Svc Order Svc Order 
Submitted Submitted 

Elec Manually 
Zone USOC per LSR per LSR 

tnteri 
CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS 

Attachment: 2 Exhibit: A 
Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental 

Charge - Charge - Charge - Charge- 
Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc Manual Svc 
Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. Order vs. 

Electronic- Electronrc- Electronic- Electronic- 
is t  Add'l Drsc 1st Disc Add'l 

ECS 

Note: This page is intentionally left blank. 1 

RATES (15) 

Nonrecurnng Nonrecurring Disconnect OSS Rates (5) 
First Add'l First Add'l SOMEC 1 SOMAN SOMAN I SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN Rec 

1 
I L 

Version: Attachment 2 Page 8 of 9 
[CCCS Amendment 19 of 201 



""hiM 1 

~DLElfNETWORi<. ELlfMENTS - Tonnessee Attachmenl: 2 Eml~ 

r 
TSve Orde, Sve Ord... Incremental Ino....",enlal Incremental Incremental 

Submitted Submitted Charge- Charge ­ Charge" Charge-
I 

Inleri Elee Manually Manual Svo Manual Svc Manual Svc ManuafSvc 
CATEGORY RATE ELEMENTS Zone BCS USOC RATES ($) petLSR petLSR Order"", Order ys. Ord.' .... Ordervs.m 

Electronl"" Electronic- Electronl.,. Electronic­
1$1 Add'i Disc 101 DlscAdd'1 

Reo 
Nonrecunin Nonrecurrin Di&eonnect 055 Rales/$- First Add'i First Add'f SOMEC SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN SOMAN 

UNBUNDLED PORTILODP COMBINATIONS" MARKET RATES 
c-~~~~ TONRECURRlNG CHARGES NRC... CURRENTLY COMBINE!) 

~- ~~~~~ 

2·Wi,e Voice Grade Loop I Une Port PfatfOOll " Installation 
Charge at Quici<SeI\lice location - No! Conversion of EXlsting 
SeI\Iice UEPRX URECC 41.50 I 15.69 

I I -'- ­ I-- ­ ) 


) 


version; Attachment 2 Page9of9
[eees Amendment 20 of 20] 




